

No. 01-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL AND INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Utah**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

MARY E. ALEXANDER
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*President,
The Association of
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

** Counsel of Record
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE ITS PRIOR HOLDING THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PLACES SUBSTANTIVE LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS..... 4

A. Substantive Due Process Review of Punitive Damage Awards Lacks Support in the Constitutional Text, Historical Practice and this Court’s Precedent. 4

B. Substantive Due Process Review Adds Little to Judicial Safeguards Against Excessive Awards Already Provided By Common Law..... 12

C. To The Extent The Eighth Amendment Applies To Excessive Punitive Awards, Substantive Due Process Is Inapplicable ... 15

D. Substantive Due Process Intrudes Upon Matters Of State Law And Policy Which Are Best Left To State Courts And Legislatures. 17

II. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS COURTS FROM EXCLUDING EVIDENCE AND REFUSING CLEAR JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE APPROPRIATE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	20
A. Proper Jury Instructions Are Key to Preventing Arbitrary or Biased Verdicts....	20
B. Juries Are Competent to Render Fair Verdicts When Properly Instructed.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) ..	21
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	passim
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	15, 20
<i>Cheevers v. Clark</i> , 449 S.E.2d 528 (Ga. App. 1994)	22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) ...	4, 11
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 8, 11, 16	
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	8, 11
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County D.S.S.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	8
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) ..	23
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	9
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 757, 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (1981)	18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	12, 20
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	9

<i>Mattison v. Dallas Carrier Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 95 (4th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>McKlesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	23
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512(1885)	4, 13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272, 15 L.Ed. 372 (1856)	12
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1999).....	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	passim
<i>Parklane Hoisery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	8, 23
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 701 (1976)	10, 14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	23
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 1115, 122 Cal.Rptr.2d 139 (2002).....	18
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Seegers</i> , 207 U.S. 73 (1907) ..	5, 8
<i>Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	7
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S.R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	6, 8
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Ind. v. Missouri</i> , 224 U.S. 270 (1912) ...	6
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985).....	22
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909)	7
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	10

<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312, 327 (1986)	16
<i>Williams</i>	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 488 (1955)	10

STATUTES

U.S Const., amend. xiv.....	passim
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 30.925(3)(g) (1991).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 78-18-1(1)(b)	16
Utah Code Ann. 31A-26-301 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Utah Code Ann. 76-10-1602(4)	18
Utah Code Ann. 76-3-303.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joe S. Cecil, Valerie P. Hans, and Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Citizen Comprehension of Difficult Issues: Lessons from Civil Jury Trials</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 728 (1991)	25
John Hart Ely, <i>DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST</i> (1980)	4
John Guinther, <i>THE JURY IN AMERICA</i> (1988).....	24
Oliver W. Holmes, <i>COLLECTED LEGAL PAPERS</i> (1920)..	24
Charles Jared Knight <i>State-Law Punitive Damage Schemes And The Seventh Amendment Right To Jury Trial In The Federal Courts</i> , 14 Rev. of Litig. 657 (1995).....	23
Michael J. Phillips, <i>Another Look at Economic Substantive Due Process</i> , 1987 Wis. L. Rev. 265	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>OVERCOMING LAW</i> (1995)	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>THE FEDERAL COURTS: CRISIS AND REFORM</i> (1985).....	10

William H. Rehnquist, <i>THE SUPREME COURT: HOW IT WAS, HOW IT IS</i> (1987)	10
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Unraveling Punitive Damages: Current Data and Further Inquiry</i> , 1998 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 15	20
Alan Howard Scheiner, <i>Judicial Assessment of Punitive Damages, the Seventh Amendment and the Politics of Jury Power</i> , 91 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 142, 146-56 (1991)	8
Cass R. Sunstein, Daniel Kahneman, David Schkade, <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (With Notes On Cognition And Valuation In Law)</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2071(1998)	25

No. 01-1229
